



William P. Cox Senior Counsel Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 (561) 304-5662 (561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) E-mail: will.p.cox@fpl.com

September 8, 2025

-VIA ELECTRONIC FILING-

Adam Teitzman Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20250048-EG

Petition for Approval of Florida Power & Light Company's Demand-Side

Management Plan

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is Florida Power & Light Company's ("FPL") revised proposed Optional HVAC Services Agreement tariff, Original Sheet Nos. 9.858-9.866 in proposed and redline formats, pursuant to the Commission's orders in this docket, Order Nos. PSC-2025-0292-PAA-EG and PSC-2025-0315-CO-EG. The redline format version reflects the revisions to the proposed version of the tariff originally filed with FPL's Petition on March 18, 2025 in this docket.

These revisions to the proposed tariff modify FPL's HVAC On-Bill Pilot program as ordered by the Commission to eliminate the participants' requirement to participate in the Residential On Call program for the entire 10-, 12-, or 15-year service agreement terms. Revisions to the Optional HVAC Services Rider tariff and program participation standard for the HVAC On-Bill pilot program are not needed to implement this modification to the program, and FPL proposes no changes to that tariff and the program participation standard at this time.

Respectfully, FPL requests Commission Staff's administrative approval of the revised Optional HVAC Services Agreement tariff. If there are any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at (561) 304-5662.

Sincerely,

s/ William P. Cox
William P. Cox Senior Counsel Florida Bar No. 0093531

Enclosure

CC:

Corey Hampson Jacob Imig Timothy Sparks

OPTIONAL HVAC SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS Optional HVAC Services Agreement ("A	Agreement") is made and entered into this	day of,
20by and between	, having a primary residence locat	ed at
(hereafter, the "Customer") and Florida Power	& Light Company, a Florida corporation, h	aving offices at 700 Universe
Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida 33408 (hereaft	er "Company")(each a "Party" and collective	ely the "Parties"). The Service
(as defined in the paragraph below) provided ur	nder this Agreement is subject to the Rules ar	nd Orders of the Florida Public
Service Commission ("FPSC") and to Compa	any's Electric Tariff, including, but not lir	nited to the Optional HVAC
Services Rider Rate Schedule, as approved	or subsequently revised by the FPSC (he	reafter the "Rider") and the
Company's General Rules and Regulations for	or Electric Service as they are now written	, or as they may be hereafter
revised, amended or supplemented (collectively	y, hereafter referred to as the "Electric Tariff	"). In case of conflict between
any provision of this Agreement and the Electri	c Tariff, this Agreement shall control. Capita	dized terms not defined herein
shall have the meaning set forth in the Electric	Tariff.	

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises and undertakings, the Parties agree to the following terms and conditions in this Agreement:

- 1. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Agreement shall become effective upon the acceptance hereof by Company ("Effective Date"), evidenced by the signature of Company's authorized representative appearing below, which, together with the Electric Tariff and the SOW, shall constitute the entire agreement between the Customer and Company with respect to provision of the Service.
- 2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. The term of this Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and will continue for a term of [10, 12, or 15] years following the Residential Operation Date as defined in <u>Section 4(a)</u> below (the "Term").
- 3. Scope of Services. Company, through its authorized contractors, will design, procure, install, own, operate, and provide maintenance to all HVAC equipment ("Equipment") to furnish the Service as more specifically described in the SOW. Customer acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Equipment will be removable and will not be a fixture or otherwise part of the Residential Property, (ii) Company will own the Equipment, and (iii) Customer has no ownership interest in the Equipment. For the avoidance of doubt, it is the Parties' intent that this Agreement (i) is for the Company's provision of Services to Customer using Company's Equipment, and (ii) is not a lease of the Equipment by Company to Customer.
- **4.** <u>Design and Installation</u>. Company, through its authorized contractors, will design, procure, and install the Equipment pursuant to the requirements of the SOW.
 - (a) <u>Residential Operation</u>. Upon completion of the installation of the applicable Equipment in accordance with the requirements of the SOW, Company shall deliver to Customer a notice that the Equipment is ready for operation, with the date of such notice being the "Residential Operation Date".
 - (b) Commencement of Monthly Service Payment Upon Residential Operation Date. Customer's obligation to pay the applicable Customer's monthly Service payment, plus applicable taxes due from Customer pursuant to Section 6 (Customer Payments), shall begin on the Residential Operation Date and shall be due and payable by Customer pursuant to the Company's General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.
- 5. Equipment Maintenance; Alterations. During the Term, Company shall provide maintenance to the applicable Equipment in accordance with generally accepted industry practices. Customer shall promptly notify Company when Customer has knowledge of any operational issues or damage related to the Equipment. Company shall inspect and repair Equipment that is not properly operating within the timelines agreed upon in the SOW. Company will invoice Customer for repairs that are the Customer's financial responsibility under

(Continued on Sheet No. 9.859)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.858)

Section 12(c), due and payable by Customer within thirty (30) days of the date of such invoice. The Customer shall not move, modify, remove, adjust, alter, or change in any material way the Equipment, or any part thereof, during the term of the Agreement, except in the event of an occurrence reasonably deemed by the Customer or Company to constitute a bona fide emergency. All replacements of, and alterations or additions to, the Equipment shall become part of the Equipment. In the event of a breach of this Section 5 by Customer, Company may, at its option and sole discretion, restore Equipment to its original condition at Customer's sole cost and expense.

6. Customer Payments.

- (a) <u>Fees</u>. The Customer's monthly Service payment shall be in the amount set forth in the SOW ("Monthly Service Payment"). Applicable taxes will also be included in or added to the Monthly Service Payment.
- (b) <u>Late Payment</u>. Charges for Services due and rendered which are unpaid as of the past due date are subject to a Late Payment Charge of the greater of \$5.00 or 1.5% applied to any past due unpaid balance of all accounts. Further, if the Customer fails to make any undisputed payment owed the Company hereunder within five (5) business days of receiving written notice from the Company that such payment is past due, Company may cease to supply Service under this Agreement until the Customer has paid the bills due. It is understood, however, that discontinuance of Service pursuant to the preceding sentence shall not constitute a breach of this Agreement by Company, nor shall it relieve the Customer of the obligation to comply with all payment obligations under this Agreement.
- (c) <u>HVAC Services Credits</u>. At the request of the Customer, Company may at its discretion either (i) apply the net present value of the monthly credits available under the Company's Residential On Call Program for the Equipment as (a) a credit against the initial monthly fees of this Agreement, or (b) an up-front credit, or (ii) utilize the monthly credits available under the Company's Residential On Call Program as an offset against the monthly fees of this Agreement. The application of the credits will be reflected in the applicable SOW. In the event that Customer is provided any form of advance credits pursuant to subsection 6(c)(i) above and Customer cancels participation in the Company's Residential On Call Program during the Term of this Agreement, then Customer will have the obligation to immediately repay Company the unearned portion of the advance credits.
- 7. Customer Credit Requirements. In the reasonable discretion of Company to assure Customer payment of Monthly Service Payments, Company may request and Customer will be required to provide cash security, a surety bond, or a bank letter of credit, in an amount as set forth in the SOW, prior to Company's procurement or installation of Equipment. Each Customer that provides a surety bond or a bank letter of credit must enter into the agreement(s) set forth in Sheet No. 9.440 of the Company's Electric Tariff for the surety bond and Sheet Nos. 9.430 and 9.435 of the Company's Electric Tariff for the bank letter of credit. Failure to provide the requested security in the manner set forth above within ninety (90) days of the date of this Agreement shall be a material breach of this Agreement unless such 90-day period is extended in writing by Company. Upon the end of the Term and after Company has received final payment for all bills, including any applicable Termination Fee pursuant to Section 13(a), for Service incurred under this Agreement, any cash security held by the Company under this Agreement will be refunded, and the obligors on any surety bond or letter of credit will be released from their obligations to the Company.
- 8. Right of Access. Customer hereby grants Company an access easement on the Residential Property sufficient to allow Company, in Company's sole discretion, to (i) laydown and stage the Equipment, tools, materials, other equipment and rigging and to park construction crew vehicles in connection with the installation or removal of the Equipment, (ii) inspect and provide maintenance to the Equipment; or (iii) provide any other service contemplated or necessary to perform under this Agreement. Furthermore, if any event creates an imminent risk of damage or injury to the Equipment, any person or person's property, Customer grants Company immediate unlimited access to the Residential Property to take such action as Company deems appropriate to prevent such damage or injury (collectively "Access").
- 9. <u>Company Interruption, Operation and Testing of Equipment</u>. The Company shall have the right to interrupt the operation of the Equipment pursuant to the Company's Residential On Call Program. The Company shall also have the right to manually and/or remotely control the Equipment for purposes of fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.860)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.859)

- 10. <u>Customer Responsibilities</u>. Company shall be entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of any information provided by the Customer related to the Residential Property. The Customer shall be obligated, at its sole expense, to keep the Residential Property free and clear of anything that may (i) impair the maintenance or removal of Equipment, (ii) impair the Company's operation of the Equipment pursuant to Section 9, or (iii) cause damage to the Equipment.
- 11. <u>Permits and Regulatory Requirements</u>. Company shall be responsible for obtaining and for compliance with any license or permit required to enable it to provide the Service. Customer agrees to cooperate with Company and to assist Company in obtaining and closing any required permit.

12. Title and Risk of Loss.

- (a) Title. The Customer agrees that Equipment installed at the Residential Property is and will remain the sole property of Company unless and until such time as the Customer satisfies its obligations under the Agreement through the end of its term or exercises any purchase option set forth in the Agreement and pays such applicable purchase price to Company. Company reserves the right to modify or upgrade Equipment as Company deems necessary, in its sole discretion, for the continued supply of the Service. Any modifications, upgrades, alterations, additions to the Equipment, or replacement of the Equipment shall become part of the Equipment and shall be subject to the ownership provisions of this Section 12(a). The Parties agree that the Equipment is personal property of Company and not a fixture to the Residential Property and shall retain the legal status of personal property as defined under the applicable provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code. With respect to the Equipment, and to preserve the Company's title to, and rights in the Equipment, Company may file one or more precautionary UCC financing statements or fixture filings, as applicable, in such jurisdictions as Company deems appropriate. Furthermore, the Parties agree that Company has the right to record notice of its ownership rights in the Equipment in the public records of the county of the Residential Property.
- (b) <u>Liens</u>. Customer shall keep the Equipment free from any liens by third parties. Customer shall provide timely notice of Company's title and ownership of the Equipment to all persons that may come to have an interest in or lien upon the Residential Property.
- (c) Risk of Loss to Equipment (Customer Responsibility). CUSTOMER SHALL BEAR ALL RISK OF LOSS OR DAMAGE OF ANY KIND WITH RESPECT TO ALL OR ANY PART OF THE EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TO THE EXTENT SUCH LOSS OR DAMAGE IS CAUSED BY THE ACTIONS, NEGLIGENCE, WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OR GROSS NEGLIGENCE OF CUSTOMER, ITS CONTRACTORS, AGENTS, INVITEES AND/OR GUESTS (COLLECTIVELY A "CUSTOMER CASUALTY").
- (d) Risk of Loss to Equipment. In the event the Equipment is damaged and is not a Customer Casualty, the Company will repair or replace the Equipment at Company's cost, or, in the event that Equipment is so severely damaged or has such a severe failure that substantial replacement is necessary, the Company may in its sole discretion either (i) terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon written notice to Customer, provided that Company will have the right to remove the Equipment at its cost within a reasonable period of time, and Customer will be obligated to pay any outstanding Monthly Service Payments and applicable taxes for Service provided to Customer up to and through the date the Equipment was damaged, or (ii) mutually agree with Customer to replace the Equipment and (a) adjust the Monthly Service Payments to reflect the new in- place cost of the Equipment less the in-place cost of the replaced Equipment and/or (b) extend the Term of the Agreement to enable Company to recover the capital cost of the replacement Equipment.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.861)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.860)

For the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election. In the event the Equipment is damaged and is a Customer Casualty, the Company will repair or replace the Equipment at Customer's cost, or, in the event that Equipment is so severely damaged or has such a severe failure that substantial replacement is necessary, the Company may terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon written notice to Customer and Customer shall be responsible for paying the Termination Fee as more fully described in Section 13(a).

13. Expiration or Termination of Agreement.

- (a) Early Termination for Convenience by Customer. Subject to the obligation of Customer to pay Company the Termination Fee (as defined below), the Customer has the right to terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon written notice to Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of termination. The "Termination Fee" will be an amount equal to (i) any outstanding Monthly Service Payments and applicable taxes for Service provided to Customer prior to the effective date of termination, plus (ii) any unrecovered maintenance costs expended by Company prior to the effective date of termination, plus (iii) the unrecovered capital costs of the Equipment (including the recovery of the amount Customer would have paid had Company not levelized the Monthly Service Payments during the Term) less any salvage value of Equipment removed by Company, plus (iv) any removal cost of any Equipment, plus (v) any advance payment of HVAC Services Credits by Company to Customer under the Company's Residential On Call Program, plus (vi) the cost of removal of the Fixture Filing (as defined in Section 20), minus
 - (vii) any payment security amounts recovered by the Company under Section 7 (Customer Credit Requirements). For the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election. Company will invoice Customer the Termination Fee, due and payable by Customer within thirty (30) days of the date of such invoice. Company's invoice may include an estimated salvage value of Equipment removed by Company. Company retains the right to invoice Customer based upon actual salvage value within one-hundred eighty (180) days of the date of Company's removal of Equipment. In lieu of the credit for any salvage value of the Equipment pursuant to subsection (iii) above or the charge for removal costs pursuant to subsection (iv) above, Customer may elect to take title to the Equipment upon full payment of the balance of the Termination Fee plus any applicable taxes.
- (b) Early Termination by Company for Convenience or by Company Due to Change in Law. The Company has the right to terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon written notice to Customer at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of termination, or, in whole or in part, immediately upon written notice to Customer as a result of FPSC actions or change in applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances or applicable permits of any federal, state or local authority, or of any agency thereof, that have the effect of terminating, limiting or otherwise prohibiting Company's ability to provide the Service. Upon a termination for convenience by Company pursuant to this Section 13(b), Customer must choose to either: (i) Purchase the Equipment upon payment of the Termination Fee as defined in Section 13(a) plus applicable taxes, but not including a credit for any salvage value of the Equipment or charge for removal costs; or (ii) Request that Company remove the Equipment, at Company's sole cost, within a reasonable time period, provided that, for the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.862)

(Continue from Sheet No. 9.861)

If Customer and Company cannot reach agreement as to the transfer price of the Equipment within ninety (90) days of Company's notice of termination for convenience, Customer shall be deemed to have elected the request for Company to remove the Equipment. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary above, upon FPSC actions or change in applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances or applicable permits of any federal, state or local authority, or of any agency thereof, that have the effect of terminating, limiting or otherwise prohibiting Company's ability to provide the Service, Company will use commercially reasonable efforts to assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement to a third party pursuant to Section 20.

- (c) Early Termination of Agreement for Cause. In addition to any other termination rights expressly set forth in this Agreement, Company and Customer, as applicable, may terminate this Agreement for cause upon any of the following events of default (each an "Event of Default"): (i) Customer fails to timely pay the Monthly Service Payment and fails to cure such deficiency within five (5) business days of written notice from the Company; (ii) Company materially breaches its obligations under the Agreement and such failure is not cured within thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Customer; (iii) Customer fails to perform or observe any other covenant, term or condition under the Agreement and such failure is not cured within thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Company; (iv) Subject to Section 20, Customer sells, transfers or otherwise disposes of the Residential Property; (v) Customer enters into any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or other insolvency or receivership proceeding, or makes as assignment for the benefit of creditors; (vi) any representation or warranty made by Customer or otherwise furnished to Company in connection with the Agreement shall prove at any time to have been untrue or misleading in any material respect; or (vii) Customer removes or allows a third party to remove, any portion of the Equipment from the Residential Property.
 - i. Upon a termination for cause by Company, the Company shall have the right to access and remove the Equipment, and Customer shall be responsible for paying the Termination Fee as more fully described in Section 13(a). For the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election. Additionally, the Customer shall be liable to Company for any attorney's fees or other costs incurred in collection of the Termination Fee. In the event that Company and a purchaser of the Residential Property (who has not assumed the Agreement pursuant to Section 20) agree upon a purchase price of the Equipment, such purchase price shall be credited against the Termination Fee owed by Customer.
 - ii. Upon a termination for cause by Customer, Customer must choose to either (i) pursue the purchase option pursuant to Section 13(e), or (ii) request that Company remove the Equipment, at Company's sole cost, within a reasonable time period, and pay no Termination Fee; provided that, for the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election.
- (d) Expiration of Agreement. At least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the Term, Customer shall provide Company with written notice of an election of one of the three following options: (i) to take title of the Equipment if Customer has made all payments required under this Agreement (ii) to renew the Term of this Agreement, subject to modifications to be agreed to by Company and the Customer, for a period and price to be agreed upon between Company and the Customer,; (iii) to purchase the Equipment by payment of the purchase option price set forth in Section 13(e) if Customer has not made all payments required in the Agreement, or (iv) to request that Company remove the Equipment and for Customer to pay Company the Termination Fee.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.863)

(Continue from Sheet No. 9.862)

In the event that Customer fails to make a timely election, Customer shall be deemed to have elected the request for Company to remove the Equipment and for Customer to pay the Termination Fee. For the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election. If options (i) or (ii) is selected by Customer but the Parties have failed to reach agreement as to the terms of the applicable option by the expiration of the then current Term, the Agreement will auto-renew on a month-to-month basis until (A) the date on which the Parties reach agreement and finalize the option, or (B) the date Customer provides written notice to Company to change its election to option (iii) above.

(e) <u>Customer Purchase Option</u>. Pursuant to a purchase option under <u>Section 13(c)</u>, <u>Section 13(d)</u>, or <u>Section 20</u>, the Customer may elect to purchase and take title to the <u>Equipment upon payment of the Termination Fee as defined in <u>Section 13(a)</u> plus applicable taxes but not including a credit for any salvage value of the <u>Equipment or charge for removal costs</u>. Company will invoice Customer the purchase option price within thirty (30) days of Customer's election of the purchase option, due and payable by Customer within thirty (30) days of the date of such invoice.</u>

14. Warranty and Representations.

- (a) Company's Disclaimer of Express and/or Implied Warranties. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT COMPANY HAS NOT MADE, DOES NOT MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY NEGATES AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, PROMISES, COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS OR GUARANTEES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, PAST, PRESENT OR FUTURE, OF, AS TO, CONCERNING, OR WITH RESPECT TO THE COMPANY'S OBLIGATIONS, SERVICES AND/OR THE EQUIPMENT. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THERE IS NO WARRANTY IMPLIED BY LAW, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF CUSTOM OR USAGE. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES IN NO EVENT DOES COMPANY WARRANT AND/OR GUARANTY TO THE CUSTOMER THAT THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES TO THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE INSTALLATION OF THE EQUIPMENT AND PROVISION OF SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER WILL AVERT OR PREVENT THE INTERRUPTION OF ELECTRIC SERVICES.
- (b) <u>Customer Representations and Warranties</u>. The Customer represents and warrants that (i) the Residential Property at which Company's Equipment is to be located is suitable for the location of such Equipment; (ii) the placing of such Equipment at such Residential Property will comply with all laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, zoning requirements, or any other federal, state, and local governmental requirements applicable to Customer; (iii) all information provided by the Customer related to the Residential Property is accurate and complete; and (iv) Customer holds sole and exclusive title to the Residential Property or has the sole and exclusive right of possession of the Residential Property for the Term.

15. <u>LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY</u>.

(a) IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY CUSTOMER THAT COMPANY IS NOT AN INSURER OF LOSSES OR DAMAGES THAT MIGHT ARISE OR RESULT FROM THE EQUIPMENT NOT OPERATING AS EXPECTED. BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO THE CUSTOMER FOR COMPLETE OR PARTIAL INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE, RESULTING FROM CAUSES BEYOND ITS CONTROL OR THROUGH THE ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE OF ITS EMPLOYEES, SERVANTS OR AGENTS.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.864)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.863)

- (b) SUBJECT TO SECTION 15(c), NEITHER COMPANY NOR CUSTOMER SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, INDIRECT, OR INCIDENTAL LOSSES OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER THE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING LOSS OF USE, COST OF CAPITAL, LOSS OF GOODWILL, LOST REVENUES, OR LOSS OF PROFIT, AND COMPANY AND CUSTOMER EACH HEREBY RELEASES THE OTHER FROM ANY SUCHLIABILITY.
- (c) THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY UNDER <u>SECTION 15(a)</u> AND <u>SECTION 15(b)</u> ABOVE SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO LIMIT ANY INDEMNITY OR DEFENSE OBLIGATION OF CUSTOMER UNDER <u>SECTION 18(c)</u>. Customer's initials below indicate that Customer has read, understood and voluntarily accepted the terms and provisions set forth in <u>Section 15</u>.
- 16. Force Majeure. Force Majeure is defined as an event or circumstance that is not reasonably foreseeable, is beyond the reasonable control of and is not caused by the negligence or lack of due diligence of the affected Party or its contractors or suppliers. Such events or circumstances may include, but are not limited to, actions or inactions of civil or military authority (including courts and governmental or administrative agencies), acts of God, war, riot or insurrection, blockades, embargoes, sabotage, epidemics, explosions and fires not originating in the Residential Property or caused by its operation, hurricanes, floods, strikes, lockouts or other labor disputes or difficulties (not caused by the failure of the affected Party to comply with the terms of a collective bargaining agreement). If a Party is prevented or delayed in the performance of any such obligation by a Force Majeure event, such Party shall provide notice to the other Party of the circumstances preventing or delaying performance and the expected duration thereof. The Party so affected by a Force Majeure event shall endeavor, to the extent reasonable, to remove the obstacles which prevent performance and shall resume performance of its obligations as soon as reasonably practicable. Provided that the requirements of this Section 16 are satisfied by the affected Party, to the extent that performance of any obligation(s) is prevented or delayed by a Force Majeure event, the obligation(s) of the affected Party that is obstructed or delayed shall be extended by the time period equal to the duration of the Force Majeure event. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the occurrence of a Force Majeure event shall not relieve Customer of payment obligations under this Agreement.
- 17. <u>Confidentiality</u>. "Confidential Information" shall mean all nonpublic information, regardless of the form in which it is communicated or maintained (whether oral, written, electronic, or visual) and whether prepared by Company or otherwise, which is disclosed to Customer. Confidential Information shall not be used for any purpose other than for purposes of this Agreement and shall not be disclosed without the prior written consent of Company.

18. Insurance and Indemnity.

- (a) <u>Insurance to Be Maintained by the Company</u>. At any time that the Company is performing Services under this Agreement at the Customer Residential Property, the Company shall, maintain, at its sole cost and expense, liability insurance as required by law, including workers' compensation insurance mandated by the applicable laws of the State of Florida. Company may meet the above required insurance coverage with any combination of primary, excess, or self-insurance.
- (b) <u>Insurance to Be Maintained by the Customer</u>. During and throughout the Term of this Agreement and until all amounts payable to the Company pursuant to this Agreement are paid in full, the Customer shall maintain a homeowner's insurance policy with minimum liability coverage of Three Hundred Thousand (\$300,000.00) Dollars.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.865)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.864)

- (c) <u>Indemnity</u>. The Customer shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Company from and against any and all liability, proceedings, suits, cost, or expense for loss, damage, or injury to persons or property ("Losses") to the extent arising out of, connected with, relating to or in any manner directly or indirectly connected with this Agreement; provided, that nothing herein shall require Customer to indemnify Company for Losses caused by Company's own negligence, gross negligence, or willful misconduct. The provisions of this paragraph shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.
- 19. <u>Non-Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party to insist upon the performance of any term or condition of this Agreement or to exercise any right hereunder on one or more occasions shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of its right to demand future performance of such term or condition, or to exercise such right in the future.
- 20. Assignment. Neither this Agreement, nor the Service, nor any duty, interest or rights hereunder shall be subcontracted, assigned, transferred, delegated, or otherwise disposed of by Customer without Company's prior written approval. Customer will provide written notice to Company of a prospective sale of the real property upon which the Equipment is installed, at least thirty (30) days prior to the sale of such property. In the event of the sale of the real property upon which the Equipment is installed, subject to the obligations of this Agreement including Section 7 (Customer Credit Requirements), the Customer has the option to purchase the Equipment pursuant to Section 13(e), or this Agreement may be assigned by the Customer to the purchaser if such obligations have been assumed by the purchaser and agreed to by the Customer and the Company in writing. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Customer and Company. This Agreement is free of any restrictions that would prevent the Customer from freely transferring the Residential Property. Company will not prohibit the sale, conveyance, or refinancing of the Residential Property. Company may choose to file in the real estate records one or more precautionary UCC financing statements or fixture filings (collectively "Fixture Filing") that preserves their rights in the Equipment. The Fixture Filing is intended only to give notice of its rights relating to the Equipment and is not a lien or encumbrance against the Residential Property. Company shall explain the Fixture Filing to any subsequent purchasers of the Residential Property and any related lenders as requested. Company may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement as allowed by applicable law upon written notice to Customer.
- 21. Dispute Resolution, Governing Law, Venue and Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, exclusive of conflicts of laws provisions. Each Party agrees not to commence or file any formal proceedings against the other Party related to any dispute under this Agreement for at least forty-five (45) days after notifying the other Party in writing of the dispute. A court of competent jurisdiction in the Circuit Court for Palm Beach County, Florida or the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida only, as may be applicable under controlling law, shall decide any unresolved claim or other matter in question between the Parties to this Agreement arising out of or related in any way to this Agreement, with such court having sole and exclusive jurisdiction over any such matters. EACH OF THE PARTIES HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHTS THAT MIGHT EXIST TO HAVE A TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LITIGATION BASED UPON, RELATING TO, ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN), OR ACTIONS OF EITHER PARTY HERETO. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE PARTIES ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT.
- 22. <u>Modification</u>. No statements or agreements, oral or written, made prior to the date hereof, shall vary or modify the written terms set forth herein and neither Party shall claim any amendment, modification, or release from any provision hereof by reason of a course of action or mutual agreement unless such agreement is in writing, signed by both Parties and specifically states it is an amendment to this Agreement.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.866)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.865)

- 23. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such provisions to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 24. <u>Survival</u>. The obligations of the Parties hereunder which by their nature survive the termination or expiration of the Agreement and/or the completion of the Service hereunder, shall survive and inure to the benefit of the Parties. Those provisions of this Agreement which provide for the limitation of or protection against liability shall apply to the full extent permitted by law and shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement and/or completion of the Service.
- 25. Notices. All notices, demands, offers, or other written communications required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing signed by the Party giving such notice and, shall be either hand-delivered, sent via certified mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, or sent via overnight courier to such Party's address as set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement and with respect to Company, sent to the attention of HVAC Services Program Administrator. Each Party shall have the right to change the place to which notices shall be sent or delivered or to specify additional addresses to which copies of notices may be sent, in either case by similar notice sent or delivered in like manner to the other Party.
- **26.** Further Assurances. Company and Customer each agree to do such other and further acts and things, and to execute and deliver such additional instruments and documents, as either Party may reasonably request from time to time whether at or after the execution of this Agreement, in furtherance of the express provisions of this Agreement.
- 27. Services Agreement. Company retains all right of control and access to the Equipment for purposes of providing the Service (including for purposes of installation, inspection, tune-ups, maintenance and repair) other than the right of the Customer to adjust the set temperatures of the Equipment thermostat during the time the Equipment is not subject to temperature controls or limits of the Company's Residential On Call Program. Company retains the right to set and alter operational controls of the Equipment, including refrigerant pressures and levels, coil temperatures and defrost cycles, motor speeds and variable frequency drive settings, safety controls and limit switches, system staging for multistage equipment, and heat pump auxiliary heat lockout temperatures. Customer understands and agrees that (i) this Agreement represents a service offering regulated by the FPSC and is dependent upon Customer's status as a customer of Company's electric utility service, and (ii) the Equipment is integrated into Company's electric utility infrastructure.
- **28.** Entire Agreement. The Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between Company and the Customer relating to the subject matter hereof, superseding any prior or contemporaneous agreements, representations, warranties, promises or understandings between the Parties, whether oral, written, or implied, regarding the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, effective as of the Effective Date.

Custon	tomer Florida Power & Light Company	
By:		By:(Signature of Authorized Representative)
	(Signature)	(Signature of Authorized Representative)
	(Print or Type Name)	(Print or Type Name)
Date:		Title:
		Date:
Custon	mer	
By:		_
	(Signature)	
	(Print or Type Name)	
Date:		

Tiffany Cohen, VP Financial Planning and Rate Strategy Effective:

OPTIONAL HVAC SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS Optional HVAC Services Agre	ement ("Agreement") is made and entered into thisday of,
20by and between	, having a primary residence located at
(hereafter, the "Customer") and Flori	da Power & Light Company, a Florida corporation, having offices at 700 Universe
Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida 3340	8 (hereafter "Company")(each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties"). The Service
(as defined in the paragraph below) p	ovided under this Agreement is subject to the Rules and Orders of the Florida Public
Service Commission ("FPSC") and	to Company's Electric Tariff, including, but not limited to the Optional HVAC
Services Rider Rate Schedule, as a	pproved or subsequently revised by the FPSC (hereafter the "Rider") and the
Company's General Rules and Regu	lations for Electric Service as they are now written, or as they may be hereaften
revised, amended or supplemented (c	ollectively, hereafter referred to as the "Electric Tariff"). In case of conflict between
any provision of this Agreement and t	he Electric Tariff, this Agreement shall control. Capitalized terms not defined herein
shall have the meaning set forth in th	e Electric Tariff.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises and undertakings, the Parties agree to the following terms and conditions in this Agreement:

- 1. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Agreement shall become effective upon the acceptance hereof by Company ("Effective Date"), evidenced by the signature of Company's authorized representative appearing below, which, together with the Electric Tariff and the SOW, shall constitute the entire agreement between the Customer and Company with respect to provision of the Service.
- 2. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. The term of this Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and will continue for a term of [10, 12, or 15] years following the Residential Operation Date as defined in <u>Section 4(a)</u> below (the "Term").
- 3. Scope of Services. Company, through its authorized contractors, will design, procure, install, own, operate, and provide maintenance to all HVAC equipment ("Equipment") to furnish the Service as more specifically described in the SOW. Customer acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Equipment will be removable and will not be a fixture or otherwise part of the Residential Property, (ii) Company will own the Equipment, and (iii) Customer has no ownership interest in the Equipment. For the avoidance of doubt, it is the Parties' intent that this Agreement (i) is for the Company's provision of Services to Customer using Company's Equipment, and (ii) is not a lease of the Equipment by Company to Customer.
- **4.** <u>Design and Installation</u>. Company, through its authorized contractors, will design, procure, and install the Equipment pursuant to the requirements of the SOW.
 - (a) <u>Residential Operation</u>. Upon completion of the installation of the applicable Equipment in accordance with the requirements of the SOW, Company shall deliver to Customer a notice that the Equipment is ready for operation, with the date of such notice being the "Residential Operation Date".
 - (b) Commencement of Monthly Service Payment Upon Residential Operation Date. Customer's obligation to pay the applicable Customer's monthly Service payment, plus applicable taxes due from Customer pursuant to Section 6 (Customer Payments), shall begin on the Residential Operation Date and shall be due and payable by Customer pursuant to the Company's General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.
- 5. Equipment Maintenance; Alterations. During the Term, Company shall provide maintenance to the applicable Equipment in accordance with generally accepted industry practices. Customer shall promptly notify Company when Customer has knowledge of any operational issues or damage related to the Equipment. Company shall inspect and repair Equipment that is not properly operating within the timelines agreed upon in the SOW. Company will invoice Customer for repairs that are the Customer's financial responsibility under

(Continued on Sheet No. 9.859)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.858)

Section 12(c), due and payable by Customer within thirty (30) days of the date of such invoice. The Customer shall not move, modify, remove, adjust, alter, or change in any material way the Equipment, or any part thereof, during the term of the Agreement, except in the event of an occurrence reasonably deemed by the Customer or Company to constitute a bona fide emergency. All replacements of, and alterations or additions to, the Equipment shall become part of the Equipment. In the event of a breach of this Section 5 by Customer, Company may, at its option and sole discretion, restore Equipment to its original condition at Customer's sole cost and expense.

6. Customer Payments.

- (a) <u>Fees</u>. The Customer's monthly Service payment shall be in the amount set forth in the SOW ("Monthly Service Payment"). Applicable taxes will also be included in or added to the Monthly Service Payment.
- (b) <u>Late Payment</u>. Charges for Services due and rendered which are unpaid as of the past due date are subject to a Late Payment Charge of the greater of \$5.00 or 1.5% applied to any past due unpaid balance of all accounts. Further, if the Customer fails to make any undisputed payment owed the Company hereunder within five (5) business days of receiving written notice from the Company that such payment is past due, Company may cease to supply Service under this Agreement until the Customer has paid the bills due. It is understood, however, that discontinuance of Service pursuant to the preceding sentence shall not constitute a breach of this Agreement by Company, nor shall it relieve the Customer of the obligation to comply with all payment obligations under this Agreement.
- (c) <u>HVAC Services Credits</u>. At the request of the Customer, Company may at its discretion either (i) apply the net present value of the monthly credits available under the Company's Residential On Call Program for the Equipment as (a) a credit against the initial monthly fees of this Agreement, or (b) an up-front credit, or (ii) utilize the monthly credits available under the Company's Residential On Call Program as an offset against the monthly fees of this Agreement. The application of the credits will be reflected in the applicable SOW. In the event that Customer is provided any form of advance credits pursuant to subsection 6(c)(i) above and Customer cancels participation in the Company's Residential On Call Program during the Term of this Agreement, then Customer will have the obligation to immediately repay Company the unearned portion of the advance credits.
- 7. Customer Credit Requirements. In the reasonable discretion of Company to assure Customer payment of Monthly Service Payments, Company may request and Customer will be required to provide cash security, a surety bond, or a bank letter of credit, in an amount as set forth in the SOW, prior to Company's procurement or installation of Equipment. Each Customer that provides a surety bond or a bank letter of credit must enter into the agreement(s) set forth in Sheet No. 9.440 of the Company's Electric Tariff for the surety bond and Sheet Nos. 9.430 and 9.435 of the Company's Electric Tariff for the bank letter of credit. Failure to provide the requested security in the manner set forth above within ninety (90) days of the date of this Agreement shall be a material breach of this Agreement unless such 90-day period is extended in writing by Company. Upon the end of the Term and after Company has received final payment for all bills, including any applicable Termination Fee pursuant to Section 13(a), for Service incurred under this Agreement, any cash security held by the Company under this Agreement will be refunded, and the obligors on any surety bond or letter of credit will be released from their obligations to the Company.
- 8. Right of Access. Customer hereby grants Company an access easement on the Residential Property sufficient to allow Company, in Company's sole discretion, to (i) laydown and stage the Equipment, tools, materials, other equipment and rigging and to park construction crew vehicles in connection with the installation or removal of the Equipment, (ii) inspect and provide maintenance to the Equipment; or (iii) provide any other service contemplated or necessary to perform under this Agreement. Furthermore, if any event creates an imminent risk of damage or injury to the Equipment, any person or person's property, Customer grants Company immediate unlimited access to the Residential Property to take such action as Company deems appropriate to prevent such damage or injury (collectively "Access").
- 9. <u>Company Interruption, Operation and Testing of Equipment</u>. The Company shall have the right to interrupt the operation of the Equipment pursuant to the Company's Residential On Call Program. The Company shall also have the right to manually and/or remotely control the Equipment for purposes of fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.860)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.859)

- 10. <u>Customer Responsibilities</u>. Company shall be entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of any information provided by the Customer related to the Residential Property. The Customer shall be obligated, at its sole expense, to keep the Residential Property free and clear of anything that may (i) impair the maintenance or removal of Equipment, (ii) impair the Company's operation of the Equipment pursuant to Section 9, or (iii) cause damage to the Equipment.
- 11. <u>Permits and Regulatory Requirements</u>. Company shall be responsible for obtaining and for compliance with any license or permit required to enable it to provide the Service. Customer agrees to cooperate with Company and to assist Company in obtaining and closing any required permit.

12. Title and Risk of Loss.

- (a) <u>Title</u>. The Customer agrees that Equipment installed at the Residential Property is and will remain the sole property of Company unless and until such time as the Customer satisfies its obligations under the Agreement through the end of its term or exercises any purchase option set forth in the Agreement and pays such applicable purchase price to Company. Company reserves the right to modify or upgrade Equipment as Company deems necessary, in its sole discretion, for the continued supply of the Service. Any modifications, upgrades, alterations, additions to the Equipment, or replacement of the Equipment shall become part of the Equipment and shall be subject to the ownership provisions of this <u>Section 12(a)</u>. The Parties agree that the Equipment is personal property of Company and not a fixture to the Residential Property and shall retain the legal status of personal property as defined under the applicable provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code. With respect to the Equipment, and to preserve the Company's title to, and rights in the Equipment, Company may file one or more precautionary UCC financing statements or fixture filings, as applicable, in such jurisdictions as Company deems appropriate. Furthermore, the Parties agree that Company has the right to record notice of its ownership rights in the Equipment in the public records of the county of the Residential Property.
- (b) <u>Liens</u>. Customer shall keep the Equipment free from any liens by third parties. Customer shall provide timely notice of Company's title and ownership of the Equipment to all persons that may come to have an interest in or lien upon the Residential Property.
- (c) Risk of Loss to Equipment (Customer Responsibility). CUSTOMER SHALL BEAR ALL RISK OF LOSS OR DAMAGE OF ANY KIND WITH RESPECT TO ALL OR ANY PART OF THE EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TO THE EXTENT SUCH LOSS OR DAMAGE IS CAUSED BY THE ACTIONS, NEGLIGENCE, WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OR GROSS NEGLIGENCE OF CUSTOMER, ITS CONTRACTORS, AGENTS, INVITEES AND/OR GUESTS (COLLECTIVELY A "CUSTOMER CASUALTY").
- (d) Risk of Loss to Equipment. In the event the Equipment is damaged and is not a Customer Casualty, the Company will repair or replace the Equipment at Company's cost, or, in the event that Equipment is so severely damaged or has such a severe failure that substantial replacement is necessary, the Company may in its sole discretion either (i) terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon written notice to Customer, provided that Company will have the right to remove the Equipment at its cost within a reasonable period of time, and Customer will be obligated to pay any outstanding Monthly Service Payments and applicable taxes for Service provided to Customer up to and through the date the Equipment was damaged, or (ii) mutually agree with Customer to replace the Equipment and (a) adjust the Monthly Service Payments to reflect the new in-place cost of the Equipment less the in-place cost of the replaced Equipment and/or (b) extend the Term of the Agreement to enable Company to recover the capital cost of the replacement Equipment.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.861)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.860)

For the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election. In the event the Equipment is damaged and is a Customer Casualty, the Company will repair or replace the Equipment at Customer's cost, or, in the event that Equipment is so severely damaged or has such a severe failure that substantial replacement is necessary, the Company may terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon written notice to Customer and Customer shall be responsible for paying the Termination Fee as more fully described in Section 13(a).

13. Expiration or Termination of Agreement.

- (a) Early Termination for Convenience by Customer. Subject to the obligation of Customer to pay Company the Termination Fee (as defined below), the Customer has the right to terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon written notice to Company at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of termination. The "Termination Fee" will be an amount equal to (i) any outstanding Monthly Service Payments and applicable taxes for Service provided to Customer prior to the effective date of termination, plus (ii) any unrecovered maintenance costs expended by Company prior to the effective date of termination, plus (iii) the unrecovered capital costs of the Equipment (including the recovery of the amount Customer would have paid had Company not levelized the Monthly Service Payments during the Term) less any salvage value of Equipment removed by Company, plus (iv) any removal cost of any Equipment, plus (v) any advance payment of HVAC Services Credits by Company to Customer under the Company's Residential On Call Program, plus (vi) the cost of removal of the Fixture Filing (as defined in Section 20), minus (vii) any payment security amounts recovered by the Company under Section 7 (Customer Credit Requirements). For the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election. Company will invoice Customer the Termination Fee, due and payable by Customer within thirty (30) days of the date of such invoice. Company's invoice may include an estimated salvage value of Equipment removed by Company. Company retains the right to invoice Customer based upon actual salvage value within one-hundred eighty (180) days of the date of Company's removal of Equipment. In lieu of the credit for any salvage value of the Equipment pursuant to subsection (iii) above or the charge for removal costs pursuant to subsection (iv) above, Customer may elect to take title to the Equipment upon full payment of the balance of the Termination Fee plus any applicable taxes.
- (b) Early Termination by Company for Convenience or by Company Due to Change in Law. The Company has the right to terminate this Agreement for its convenience upon written notice to Customer at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of termination, or, in whole or in part, immediately upon written notice to Customer as a result of FPSC actions or change in applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances or applicable permits of any federal, state or local authority, or of any agency thereof, that have the effect of terminating, limiting or otherwise prohibiting Company's ability to provide the Service. Upon a termination for convenience by Company pursuant to this Section 13(b), Customer must choose to either: (i) Purchase the Equipment upon payment of the Termination Fee as defined in Section 13(a) plus applicable taxes, but not including a credit for any salvage value of the Equipment or charge for removal costs; or (ii) Request that Company remove the Equipment, at Company's sole cost, within a reasonable time period, provided that, for the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.862)

(Continue from Sheet No. 9.861)

If Customer and Company cannot reach agreement as to the transfer price of the Equipment within ninety (90) days of Company's notice of termination for convenience, Customer shall be deemed to have elected the request for Company to remove the Equipment. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary above, upon FPSC actions or change in applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances or applicable permits of any federal, state or local authority, or of any agency thereof, that have the effect of terminating, limiting or otherwise prohibiting Company's ability to provide the Service, Company will use commercially reasonable efforts to assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement to a third party pursuant to Section 20.

- (c) Early Termination of Agreement for Cause. In addition to any other termination rights expressly set forth in this Agreement, Company and Customer, as applicable, may terminate this Agreement for cause upon any of the following events of default (each an "Event of Default"): (i) Customer fails to timely pay the Monthly Service Payment and fails to cure such deficiency within five (5) business days of written notice from the Company; (ii) Company materially breaches its obligations under the Agreement and such failure is not cured within thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Customer; (iii) Customer fails to perform or observe any other covenant, term or condition under the Agreement and such failure is not cured within thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Company; (iv) Subject to Section 20, Customer sells, transfers or otherwise disposes of the Residential Property; (v) Customer enters into any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or other insolvency or receivership proceeding, or makes as assignment for the benefit of creditors; (vi) any representation or warranty made by Customer or otherwise furnished to Company in connection with the Agreement shall prove at any time to have been untrue or misleading in any material respect; or (vii) Customer removes or allows a third party to remove, any portion of the Equipment from the Residential Property; or (viii) Customer discontinues its participation in the Company's Residential On Call Program.
 - i. Upon a termination for cause by Company, the Company shall have the right to access and remove the Equipment, and Customer shall be responsible for paying the Termination Fee as more fully described in Section 13(a). For the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election. Additionally, the Customer shall be liable to Company for any attorney's fees or other costs incurred in collection of the Termination Fee. In the event that Company and a purchaser of the Residential Property (who has not assumed the Agreement pursuant to Section 20) agree upon a purchase price of the Equipment, such purchase price shall be credited against the Termination Fee owed by Customer.
 - ii. Upon a termination for cause by Customer, Customer must choose to either (i) pursue the purchase option pursuant to Section 13(e), or (ii) request that Company remove the Equipment, at Company's sole cost, within a reasonable time period, and pay no Termination Fee; provided that, for the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election.
- (d) Expiration of Agreement. At least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the Term, Customer shall provide Company with written notice of an election of one of the three following options: (i) to take title of the Equipment if Customer has made all payments required under this Agreement (ii) to renew the Term of this Agreement, subject to modifications to be agreed to by Company and the Customer, for a period and price to be agreed upon between Company and the Customer,; (iii) to purchase the Equipment by payment of the purchase option price set forth in Section 13(e) if Customer has not made all payments required in the Agreement, or (iv) to request that Company remove the Equipment and for Customer to pay Company the Termination Fee.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.863)

(Continue from Sheet No. 9.862)

In the event that Customer fails to make a timely election, Customer shall be deemed to have elected the request for Company to remove the Equipment and for Customer to pay the Termination Fee. For the avoidance of doubt, Company has the right, but not the obligation, to access and remove any and all Equipment, at its sole discretion. Title to Equipment that Company elects not to remove shall transfer to Customer upon written notice by Company to Customer of such an election. If options (i) or (ii) is selected by Customer but the Parties have failed to reach agreement as to the terms of the applicable option by the expiration of the then current Term, the Agreement will auto-renew on a month-to-month basis until (A) the date on which the Parties reach agreement and finalize the option, or (B) the date Customer provides written notice to Company to change its election to option (iii) above.

(e) <u>Customer Purchase Option</u>. Pursuant to a purchase option under <u>Section 13(c)</u>, <u>Section 13(d)</u>, or <u>Section 20</u>, the Customer may elect to purchase and take title to the <u>Equipment upon payment of the Termination Fee as defined in <u>Section 13(a)</u> plus applicable taxes but not including a credit for any salvage value of the <u>Equipment or charge for removal costs</u>. Company will invoice Customer the purchase option price within thirty (30) days of Customer's election of the purchase option, due and payable by Customer within thirty (30) days of the date of such invoice.</u>

14. Warranty and Representations.

- (a) Company's Disclaimer of Express and/or Implied Warranties. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT COMPANY HAS NOT MADE, DOES NOT MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY NEGATES AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, PROMISES, COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS OR GUARANTEES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, PAST, PRESENT OR FUTURE, OF, AS TO, CONCERNING, OR WITH RESPECT TO THE COMPANY'S OBLIGATIONS, SERVICES AND/OR THE EQUIPMENT. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THERE IS NO WARRANTY IMPLIED BY LAW, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF CUSTOM OR USAGE. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES IN NO EVENT DOES COMPANY WARRANT AND/OR GUARANTY TO THE CUSTOMER THAT THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES TO THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE INSTALLATION OF THE EQUIPMENT AND PROVISION OF SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER WILL AVERT OR PREVENT THE INTERRUPTION OF ELECTRIC SERVICES.
- (b) <u>Customer Representations and Warranties</u>. The Customer represents and warrants that (i) the Residential Property at which Company's Equipment is to be located is suitable for the location of such Equipment; (ii) the placing of such Equipment at such Residential Property will comply with all laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, zoning requirements, or any other federal, state, and local governmental requirements applicable to Customer; (iii) all information provided by the Customer related to the Residential Property is accurate and complete; and (iv) Customer holds sole and exclusive title to the Residential Property or has the sole and exclusive right of possession of the Residential Property for the Term.

15. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY.

(a) IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY CUSTOMER THAT COMPANY IS NOT AN INSURER OF LOSSES OR DAMAGES THAT MIGHT ARISE OR RESULT FROM THE EQUIPMENT NOT OPERATING AS EXPECTED. BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO THE CUSTOMER FOR COMPLETE OR PARTIAL INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE, RESULTING FROM CAUSES BEYOND ITS CONTROL OR THROUGH THE ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE OF ITS EMPLOYEES, SERVANTS OR AGENTS.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.864)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.863)

- (b) SUBJECT TO SECTION 15(c), NEITHER COMPANY NOR CUSTOMER SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, INDIRECT, OR INCIDENTAL LOSSES OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER THE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING LOSS OF USE, COST OF CAPITAL, LOSS OF GOODWILL, LOST REVENUES, OR LOSS OF PROFIT, AND COMPANY AND CUSTOMER EACH HEREBY RELEASES THE OTHER FROM ANY SUCHLIABILITY.
- (c) THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY UNDER <u>SECTION 15(a)</u> AND <u>SECTION 15(b)</u> ABOVE SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO LIMIT ANY INDEMNITY OR DEFENSE OBLIGATION OF CUSTOMER UNDER <u>SECTION 18(c)</u>. Customer's initials below indicate that Customer has read, understood and voluntarily accepted the terms and provisions set forth in <u>Section 15</u>.
- 16. Force Majeure. Force Majeure is defined as an event or circumstance that is not reasonably foreseeable, is beyond the reasonable control of and is not caused by the negligence or lack of due diligence of the affected Party or its contractors or suppliers. Such events or circumstances may include, but are not limited to, actions or inactions of civil or military authority (including courts and governmental or administrative agencies), acts of God, war, riot or insurrection, blockades, embargoes, sabotage, epidemics, explosions and fires not originating in the Residential Property or caused by its operation, hurricanes, floods, strikes, lockouts or other labor disputes or difficulties (not caused by the failure of the affected Party to comply with the terms of a collective bargaining agreement). If a Party is prevented or delayed in the performance of any such obligation by a Force Majeure event, such Party shall provide notice to the other Party of the circumstances preventing or delaying performance and the expected duration thereof. The Party so affected by a Force Majeure event shall endeavor, to the extent reasonable, to remove the obstacles which prevent performance and shall resume performance of its obligations as soon as reasonably practicable. Provided that the requirements of this Section 16 are satisfied by the affected Party, to the extent that performance of any obligation(s) is prevented or delayed by a Force Majeure event, the obligation(s) of the affected Party that is obstructed or delayed shall be extended by the time period equal to the duration of the Force Majeure event. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the occurrence of a Force Majeure event shall not relieve Customer of payment obligations under this Agreement.
- 17. <u>Confidentiality</u>. "Confidential Information" shall mean all nonpublic information, regardless of the form in which it is communicated or maintained (whether oral, written, electronic, or visual) and whether prepared by Company or otherwise, which is disclosed to Customer. Confidential Information shall not be used for any purpose other than for purposes of this Agreement and shall not be disclosed without the prior written consent of Company.

18. Insurance and Indemnity.

- (a) <u>Insurance to Be Maintained by the Company</u>. At any time that the Company is performing Services under this Agreement at the Customer Residential Property, the Company shall, maintain, at its sole cost and expense, liability insurance as required by law, including workers' compensation insurance mandated by the applicable laws of the State of Florida. Company may meet the above required insurance coverage with any combination of primary, excess, or self-insurance.
- (b) <u>Insurance to Be Maintained by the Customer</u>. During and throughout the Term of this Agreement and until all amounts payable to the Company pursuant to this Agreement are paid in full, the Customer shall maintain a homeowner's insurance policy with minimum liability coverage of Three Hundred Thousand (\$300,000.00) Dollars.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.865)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.864)

- (c) <u>Indemnity</u>. The Customer shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Company from and against any and all liability, proceedings, suits, cost, or expense for loss, damage, or injury to persons or property ("Losses") to the extent arising out of, connected with, relating to or in any manner directly or indirectly connected with this Agreement; provided, that nothing herein shall require Customer to indemnify Company for Losses caused by Company's own negligence, gross negligence, or willful misconduct. The provisions of this paragraph shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.
- 19. <u>Non-Waiver</u>. The failure of either Party to insist upon the performance of any term or condition of this Agreement or to exercise any right hereunder on one or more occasions shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of its right to demand future performance of such term or condition, or to exercise such right in the future.
- 20. Assignment. Neither this Agreement, nor the Service, nor any duty, interest or rights hereunder shall be subcontracted, assigned, transferred, delegated, or otherwise disposed of by Customer without Company's prior written approval. Customer will provide written notice to Company of a prospective sale of the real property upon which the Equipment is installed, at least thirty (30) days prior to the sale of such property. In the event of the sale of the real property upon which the Equipment is installed, subject to the obligations of this Agreement including Section 7 (Customer Credit Requirements), the Customer has the option to purchase the Equipment pursuant to Section 13(e), or this Agreement may be assigned by the Customer to the purchaser if such obligations have been assumed by the purchaser and agreed to by the Customer and the Company in writing. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Customer and Company. This Agreement is free of any restrictions that would prevent the Customer from freely transferring the Residential Property. Company will not prohibit the sale, conveyance, or refinancing of the Residential Property. Company may choose to file in the real estate records one or more precautionary UCC financing statements or fixture filings (collectively "Fixture Filing") that preserves their rights in the Equipment. The Fixture Filing is intended only to give notice of its rights relating to the Equipment and is not a lien or encumbrance against the Residential Property. Company shall explain the Fixture Filing to any subsequent purchasers of the Residential Property and any related lenders as requested. Company may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement as allowed by applicable law upon written notice to Customer.
- 21. Dispute Resolution, Governing Law, Venue and Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, exclusive of conflicts of laws provisions. Each Party agrees not to commence or file any formal proceedings against the other Party related to any dispute under this Agreement for at least forty-five (45) days after notifying the other Party in writing of the dispute. A court of competent jurisdiction in the Circuit Court for Palm Beach County, Florida or the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida only, as may be applicable under controlling law, shall decide any unresolved claim or other matter in question between the Parties to this Agreement arising out of or related in any way to this Agreement, with such court having sole and exclusive jurisdiction over any such matters. EACH OF THE PARTIES HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHTS THAT MIGHT EXIST TO HAVE A TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LITIGATION BASED UPON, RELATING TO, ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN), OR ACTIONS OF EITHER PARTY HERETO. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE PARTIES ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT.
- 22. <u>Modification</u>. No statements or agreements, oral or written, made prior to the date hereof, shall vary or modify the written terms set forth herein and neither Party shall claim any amendment, modification, or release from any provision hereof by reason of a course of action or mutual agreement unless such agreement is in writing, signed by both Parties and specifically states it is an amendment to this Agreement.

(Continue on Sheet No. 9.866)

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.865)

- 23. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such provisions to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 24. <u>Survival</u>. The obligations of the Parties hereunder which by their nature survive the termination or expiration of the Agreement and/or the completion of the Service hereunder, shall survive and inure to the benefit of the Parties. Those provisions of this Agreement which provide for the limitation of or protection against liability shall apply to the full extent permitted by law and shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement and/or completion of the Service.
- 25. Notices. All notices, demands, offers, or other written communications required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing signed by the Party giving such notice and, shall be either hand-delivered, sent via certified mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, or sent via overnight courier to such Party's address as set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement and with respect to Company, sent to the attention of HVAC Services Program Administrator. Each Party shall have the right to change the place to which notices shall be sent or delivered or to specify additional addresses to which copies of notices may be sent, in either case by similar notice sent or delivered in like manner to the other Party.
- **26.** Further Assurances. Company and Customer each agree to do such other and further acts and things, and to execute and deliver such additional instruments and documents, as either Party may reasonably request from time to time whether at or after the execution of this Agreement, in furtherance of the express provisions of this Agreement.
- 27. Services Agreement. Company retains all right of control and access to the Equipment for purposes of providing the Service (including for purposes of installation, inspection, tune-ups, maintenance and repair) other than the right of the Customer to adjust the set temperatures of the Equipment thermostat during the time the Equipment is not subject to temperature controls or limits of the Company's Residential On Call Program. Company retains the right to set and alter operational controls of the Equipment, including refrigerant pressures and levels, coil temperatures and defrost cycles, motor speeds and variable frequency drive settings, safety controls and limit switches, system staging for multi-stage equipment, and heat pump auxiliary heat lockout temperatures. Customer understands and agrees that (i) this Agreement represents a service offering regulated by the FPSC and is dependent upon Customer's status as a customer of Company's electric utility service, and (ii) the Equipment is integrated into Company's electric utility infrastructure.
- **27.28. Entire Agreement.** The Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between Company and the Customer relating to the subject matter hereof, superseding any prior or contemporaneous agreements, representations, warranties, promises or understandings between the Parties, whether oral, written, or implied, regarding the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, effective as of the Effective Date.

Customer		Florida Power & Light Company	
By:	(Signature)	By: (Signature of Authorized Representa	tive)
	(Print or Type Name)	(Print or Type Name)	ŕ
Date:		Title:	_
		Date:	
Custo	mer		_
By:			
•	(Signature)		
	(Print or Type Name)		
Date:			